

City of Port Moody

Bylaw No. 3211

A Bylaw to amend City of Port Moody Sign Bylaw, 1998, No. 2403, a Bylaw that regulates signs.

The Council of the City of Port Moody enacts as follows:

- 1. Citation
 - 1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as "City of Port Moody Sign Bylaw, 1998, No. 2403, Amendment Bylaw No. 10, 2019, No. 3211".
- 2. Amendments
 - 2.1 The City of Port Moody Sign Bylaw, 1998, No. 2403 is amended as follows:
 - a) Section 3 is amended to add the following definition, in alphabetical order:

DIGITAL BILLBOARD means an electronic format billboard sign that displays digital images that are changed by computer at regular, short durations installed in outdoor public spaces which also may be illuminated so as to be visible elsewhere than on the site upon which it is located;

b) Part 1, section 2 shall be amended to add:

(f) Digital Billboards, only as authorized by contract and approved under section 5(b);

c) Section 5 shall be re-labelled as 5(a) and the following added as 5(b);

"5.(b) Despite any other provision in this Bylaw, the City may enter into contracts with third parties to authorize the placement of advertising digital billboards on City property, provided that such signs are only allowed at specific locations authorized by the City, with such locations identified on Schedule "C" attached hereto"; and

d) The Schedule attached hereto shall be added to the Bylaw as Schedule "C".

3. Attachments and Schedules

- 3.1 The following schedules are attached to and form part of this Bylaw:
 - Schedule A Plan of approved billboard locations

4. Severability

4.1 If a portion of this Bylaw is found invalid by a court, it will be severed and the remainder of the Bylaw will remain in effect.

Read a first time this <u>8th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2019.

Read a second time this <u>8th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2019.

Read a third time this <u>8th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2019.

Adopted this ____ day of _____, 2019.

Mayor

D. Shermer Corporate Officer

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of Bylaw No. 3211 of the City of Port Moody.

Dorothy Shermer Corporate Officer

Schedule A Plan of approved billboard locations

